506933686 10/21/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6980524

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRETTON WADE	10/20/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TAYLOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	31 LOVETON CIRCLE
City:	SPARKS GLENCOE
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21152

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61939509
Application Number:	14622282

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** mchider@gfrlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GORDON FEINBLATT LLC C/O ROYAL CRAIG

Address Line 1: 1001 FLEET STREET, SUITE 700
Address Line 4: BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROYAL W. CRAIG	
SIGNATURE:	/Royal W. Craig/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/21/2021	

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2021-10-20 Signed Patent Assignment (Wade)#page1.tif source=2021-10-20 Signed Patent Assignment (Wade)#page2.tif source=2021-10-20 Signed Patent Assignment (Wade)#page3.tif source=2021-10-20 Signed Patent Assignment (Wade)#page4.tif

PATENT 506933686 REEL: 057859 FRAME: 0876

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

In consideration of his employment and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Bretton Wade, an individual residing at 511 Harborview Dr. Baltimore, Maryland 21230, USA ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Taylor Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Maryland and having its principal office at 31 Loveton Circle, Sparks Glencoe, Maryland 21152, USA ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patent applications and patent listed in the table below (the "Patent");

Application No. or Patent No.	Country	Filing Date Issue Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
61/939,509	US	February 13, 2014	CLOUD-BASED SYSTEM FOR WATER ANALYSIS James Bennett Babcock
14/622,282 (9,569,858)	US	February 13, 2015 February 14, 2017	CLOUD-BASED SYSTEM FOR WATER ANALYSIS James Bennett Babcock

- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which the Patent directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which the Patent directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that directly or indirectly incorporate by reference, or were incorporated by reference into, the Patent;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c) and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries;
- (e) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (d), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

1

- (f) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the Patent and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (e), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
  - (i) damages,
  - (ii) injunctive relief, and
  - (iii) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(g) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Patent and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f).

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that:

- (1) Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to enter into the Letter Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder, including the assignment of the Patent Rights to Assignee; and
- (2) Assignor owns, and by this document assigns to Assignee, all right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Patent Rights. Assignor has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for the Patent Rights as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction. The Patent Rights are free and clear of all liens, claims, mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions. There are no actions, suits, investigations, claims or proceedings threatened, pending or in progress relating in any way to the Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignee shall be solely responsible for all actions and all costs whatsoever, including attorney's fees, arising after the date of this Agreement and associated with the obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights, and Assignor shall have no obligation to pay any fees or costs in relation thereto. Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefore, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance will include providing, and obtaining from the

Inventors: Brian Trice et al.

respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights. Assignee will reimburse Assignor any direct expenses properly and reasonably incurred in pursuance of this provision.

Nothing herein shall be construed as (i) a warranty or representation by Assignor as to the validity or scope of any Patent Rights, (ii) a warranty or representation that anything made, used, imported, developed, promoted, offered for sale, sold, or otherwise disposed of under the Patent Rights does not or will not infringe patents, trade secrets or other proprietary rights of third parties; (iii) a representation or warranty of operability or that development of a commercial products is possible; (iv) any other representations or warranties, either express or implied, unless specified herein.

ALL RIGHTS ARE ASSIGNED HEREUNDER "AS IS." ASSIGNOR DISCLAIMS AND MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH RESPECT TO THE RIGHTS.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHERD	OF this Assignment of	of Patent Rights is execute	rd at
	on barbe	L 20, 2021	

ASSIGNOR:

Bretton Wade

acino dia coma cominario del la comercione del 1900.

Inventors: Brian Trice et al.

## ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Bretton Wade to the above Assignment of Patent Rights and makes the following statements:

- I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- Bretton Wade is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on Dato 2021 to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights on his own behalf.
- Bretton Wade subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on his own behalf,

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

EXECUTED on	
Ву	
Print Name	é

**PATENT REEL: 057859 FRAME: 0880** 

**RECORDED: 10/21/2021**